CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 1550
Heard at Montreal, Thursday, July 10, 1986
Concer ni ng
ALGOVA CENTRAL RAI LWAY
and
UNI TED TRANSPORTATI ON UNI ON
DI SPUTE:

Claimof the Oganization with respect to discipline assessed to
Trainman WlliamJ. Bain for incident that occurred on August 17,
1985.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

Trainman WlliamJ. Bain, regularly enployed in Roadsw tcher Service,
was assessed discipline of 10 denerit marks for violation of U C 0.R
Rul e 112, 3rd paragraph, during tour of duty as Conductor in charge
of Train Extra 101 West, Saturday, August 17, 1985, resulting in
consi derabl e damage to Al goma Ore Division property and to Caboose
95109.

The Organi zation requested the Conpany to renove the discipline from
Trai nman Bain's record for the follow ng reasons:

there were no warning signs;

ot her enpl oyees invol ved were not disciplined;

M. Bain was not in direct control of the novenent;

the two trainmen were away fromthe area for several years,
therefore the Conpany was not in conpliance with Article 80.

PR

The Conpany declined the request of the Organization

FOR THE UNI ON: FOR THE COVPANY:

(SGD.) J. SANDIE (SGD.) V. E. HUPKA

General Chairman FOR: Vice-President -
Rai

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

Victor E. Hupka - Manager, Industrial Relations, ACR, Sault Ste.
Mari e
Newell L. MIIs - Superintendent, ACR, Sault Stc. Marie

And on behal f of the Union:
J. Sandi e - General Chairman, UTU, Sault Ste. Marie

AVWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR



The grievor admitted his violation of UCOR Rule 112, third paragraph
for the incident described in the Joint Statenent of |Issue as
foll ows:

"I accept the conclusion reached by the conpany in this incident
but reserve the right to appeal any discipline which may result
in accordance with the provisions of Article 112 of the

col l ective agreenent.

Signed: "WIIiam Bain" August 23/85
Name Dat e"

The only issue before ne is whether the grievor's 10 denmerit mark
penalty should be reduced to a letter of reprinand as advocated by
the trade union.

There were two argunents put forward by the trade union that has
convinced nme that sone adjustnment to the penalty is warranted.

Firstly, | amsatisfied that, despite the grievor's status as
conductor in charge of the train, his train crew al so owed sone
obligation to exercise caution in avoiding the accident (and the
consequent violation of the UCOR rul es) during the course of the
operation of their train. Both brakemen Kennedy and Knox were not
assessed any discipline arising out of this particular incident.
This was an oversight on the conpany's part that sinply has had an
effect on ny view of the grievor's treatnment for disciplinary

pur poses.

Secondly, the conpany admitted its delinquency in failing to post a
restrictive sign in the vicinity of the accident advising train crews
of the hazard. Although | accept the conpany's explanation that the
area was famliar to the grievor it nonethel ess does not excuse its

| axness in taking reasonabl e measures to avoid such incidents.

As a result of the foregoing, the grievor's penalty is directed to be
reduced from10 to 5 denerit marks.

DAVI D H. KATES,
ARBI TRATOR



